• Optimum time 1 2.482t∗ =  units at maximum inventory level.
• Optimum order interval 1 12.408T ∗ =  units.
• Total average optimum inventory cost * 16.12TC =  units and.
• Optimum order quantity 1 39.71Q∗ =  units respectively.

Putting the values of 1Q  arbitrarily either bigger or lesser than 1Q∗ , we get the inventory cost gradually in-
creased from the total average optimum inventory cost, which is shown in Table 3 and Figure 3 respectively:

In this case, it is observed that 2n =  in the demand function nab  shows the demand function is an expo-
nential form which is depicted in Figure 4.

S. I. Ukil et al.

881

5. Sensitivity Analysis
Now assuming the set up cost 0K  fixed, we study the effects of changes of parameters , , , , ,a b hλ µ  and n
on the optimal length of ordering cycle 1t , optimal time cycle 1T , optimal order quantity, 1Q  and the total av-
erage inventory cost TC  per unit time in the model. We performed the sensitivity analysis by changing each of
the parameters by +50%, +25%, +10%, −10%, −25% and −50% taking one parameter at a time while keeping
other parameters unchanged. The details are shown in Table 4.

Table 2. Order quantity verses inventory cost for n = 1 (when demand is linear).

Inventory (Q1) 35.210 37.210 39.210 41.210 43.210 45.210 47.210

Total cost (TC) 8.844 8.781 8.747 8.736 8.745 8.773 8.817

Remarks At a particular inventory level total cost is minimum, before and after this point total cost increases

Table 3. Order quantity verses inventory cost for n = 2 (when demand is exponential).

Inventory (Q1) 30.71 33.71 36.71 39.71 42.71 45.71 48.71

Total cost (TC) 16.65 16.34 16.17 16.12 16.16 16.28 16.46

Remarks At a particular inventory level total cost is minimum, before and after this point total cost increases

Figure 2. Quantity verses total cost.

Figure 3. Quantity verses total cost.

S. I. Ukil et al.

882

Figure 4. Inventory model with exponential demand.

Table 4. Sensitivity analysis for n = 1 (when demand is linear).

Parameters Change in %
Value of

1t
∗  1T ∗  1Q∗  *TC

λ

+50 1.472 22.077 50.512 27.545
+25 1.792 22.397 46.190 8.019
+10 2.061 22.666 43.295 8.409
−10 2.576 23.180 38.980 9.136
−25 3.170 23.775 35.304 9.937
−50 5.150 25.756 27.905 12.350